PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6230183

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
GARY P. ISRAEL	07/01/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VORNADO AIR, LLC
Street Address:	415 E. 13TH STREET
City:	ANDOVER
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	67002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29674667
Application Number:	29657832
Application Number:	15543669
Application Number:	16045638
Application Number:	29646253
Application Number:	29657831
Application Number:	29662709
Application Number:	29688653
Application Number:	29690741
Application Number:	29689387
Patent Number:	RE45933
Patent Number:	D854141
Patent Number:	D780301
Patent Number:	9620311
Patent Number:	D875232
Patent Number:	D804007
Patent Number:	D761944
Patent Number:	D869107
Patent Number:	D781250
Patent Number:	D818568

PATENT REEL: 053374 FRAME: 0592

506183444

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D778420
Patent Number:	D791927
Patent Number:	D804001
Patent Number:	D833226
Patent Number:	D789502
Patent Number:	D840527
Patent Number:	D814618
Patent Number:	D821668
Patent Number:	D818111
Patent Number:	D818110
Patent Number:	D818094
Patent Number:	D829880
Patent Number:	D845463
Patent Number:	D822805
Patent Number:	D845563
Patent Number:	D820540

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (818)332-4205

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 818-654-8841

Email: patents@avynolaw.com
Correspondent Name: JENNIFER HAMILTON

Address Line 1:6345 BALBOA BLVD., STE 208Address Line 4:ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91316

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VOR20GEN000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER H. HAMILTON
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer H. Hamilton/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment signed - Gary Israel#page1.tif source=Assignment signed - Gary Israel#page2.tif source=Assignment signed - Gary Israel#page3.tif source=Assignment signed - Gary Israel#page4.tif source=Assignment signed - Gary Israel#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT and the schedule attached hereto (this "Assignment"), with the execution date noted below (the "Effective Date"), is made and entered into by and among, on the one hand:

Gary P. Israel, residing at 1103 W. Basswood Drive, Andover, Kansas 67002 (the "Assignor");

and on the other hand:

Vornado Air, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Corporation, having a principal place of business at 415 E. 13th Street, Andover, Kansas 67002 (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, through ASSIGNOR'S respective contract and/or employment with ASSIGNEE, invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in Schedule A.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions set forth herein and in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Patent Assignment.

- Assignee, its successors, and assigns all right, title, and interest in and to each of the Patents listed on Schedule A, including all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, requests for continued examination, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; any other filings claiming priority to or serving as a basis for priority thereof; all patents issuing from any of the foregoing; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee with respect to the inventions, discoveries or designs described in any of the Patents; the right to claim priority to any of the Patents or any of the inventions, discoveries and designs described in the Patents; and all causes of action and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the foregoing for past, current or future infringement.
- 1.2 This Patent Assignment may be filed in all countries of the world. Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents that may be granted upon the applications or other rights assigned hereunder in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.
- 2. <u>Irrevocable and Binding Assignment and License</u>. The Assignor acknowledges that this Assignment is irrevocable and binding on the Assignor's successors and assigns. The

1

Assignor does not have the right to: (a) rescind any of the rights or waivers granted herein; or (b) enjoin, restrain or otherwise hinder the Assignee's exercise of any of the rights granted herein.

- 3. <u>Cooperation</u>. Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further remuneration any papers at the request of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to Assignee's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such Patents hereby transferred. Assignor furthermore agrees upon request of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment will be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware without reference to any choice of law rules that would result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. Execution of this Assignment may be accomplished via facsimile or via email exchange of signed PDF execution copies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Date Jul 1, 2020 By / M

Gary P. Israel

Schedule A

Assigned Patents

Title	Country	Filing Date	Status	Application No	Patent No	Issue Date
Heater	United States	12/22/2018	Pending	29/674,667		
Fan Base	United States	7/25/2018	Pending	29/657,832		
Air Circulator with Vein Control System	United States	7/14/2017	Pending	15/543,669		
Fan Design With An Impact Absorbing Structure	United States	7/25/2018	Pending	16/045,638		
Heater	United States	5/2/2018	Pending	29/646,253		
Fan Head	United States	7/25/2018	Pending	29/657,831		
Portable Steamer	United States	9/7/2018	Pending	29/662,709		
Humidifier	United States	4/23/2019	Pending	29/688,653		
HEATER	United States	5/10/2019	Pending	29/690,741		
Heater	United States	4/29/2019	Pending	29/689,387		
STEAM CLEANER	United States	2/5/2013	Issued	29/421,264	RE45933	3/22/2016
Air Circulator	United States	11/3/2015	Issued	29/544,456	D854141	6/26/2019
Heater	United States	11/3/2015	Issued	29/544,457	D780301	2/28/2017

Title	Country	Filing Date	Status	Application No	Patent No	Issue Date
Switch Lock Mechanism	United States	12/8/2015	Issued	14/962,274	9620311	4/11/2017
Portable Air Circulator	United States	7/12/2017	Issued	29/610,440	D875232	2/11/2020
Air Circulator	United States	11/25/2015	Issued	29/546,774	D804007	11/28/2017
Space Heater	United States	4/24/2015	Issued	29/524,954	D761944	7/19/2016
Handheld Steamer	United States	7/30/2018	Issued	29/658,231	D869107	12/3/2019
Remote Control	United States	11/25/2015	Issued	29/546,745	D781250	3/14/2017
Heater	United States	5/23/2016	Issued	29/565,671	D818568	5/22/2018
Fan Base	United States	10/26/2015	Issued	29/543,554	D778420	2/7/2017
Fan Base	United States	11/25/2015	Issued	29/546,767	D791927	7/11/2017
Heater	United States	12/9/2015	Issued	29/548,007	D804001	11/28/2017
Water Tank	United States	12/10/2015	Issued	29/548,189	D833226	11/13/2018
Humidifier	United States	12/9/2015	Issued	29/547,994	D789502	6/13/2017
Humidifier	United States	5/23/2017	Issued	29/605,015	D840527	2/12/2019
Humidifier	United States	6/8/2016	Issued	29/567,414	D814618	4/3/2018
Garment Steamer	United States	11/4/2016	Issued	29/583,315	D821668	6/26/2018
Fan Base	United States	11/3/2016	Issued	29/583,312	D818111	5/15/2018

Title	Country	Filing Date	Status	Application No	Patent No	Issue Date
Fan Base	United States	11/3/2016	Issued	29/583,311	D818110	5/15/2018
Humidifier	United States	12/9/2015	Issued	29/548,002	D818094	5/15/2018
Fan	United States	5/22/2017	Issued	29/604,867	D829880	10/2/2018
Tower Fan	United States	5/25/2017	Issued	29/605,418	D845463	4/9/2019
Heater Front Face	United States	6/12/2017	Issued	29/607,220	D822805	7/10/2018
Jewelry Steamer	United States	10/25/2017	Issued	29/623,492	D845563	4/9/2019
Garment Steamer	United States	11/3/2016	Issued	29/583,308	D820540	6/12/2018

PATENT REEL: 053374 FRAME: 0598

RECORDED: 07/31/2020